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Solar Thermal Systems

INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL
OF FLAT ROOF FRAME (CLASSIC U)
(3 COLLECTORS)
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1. general installation instructions

Bafore the installation of the solar unit
please read all the information and
instructions in the présant manual.

In accordance with the final user of the unit
please consider all the detadls that will
ensure safe and proper installation. Such
details are the selection of position, the
orientation, the layout of the pipes, the
suitable surface etc.

The position must not be shaded during the
whole year by trees or other obstaches.

The installation should comply with the local
elactrical and plumbing regulations.

For optimal efficiency the unit should face
South for the North hemisphene and vice
versa for the South Hemisphere. In case
this is not absolutely possible it can be
positioned 30° to the East if DHW demand
is before 14:00 or it can be positioned 30°
o the West if DHW demand is after 14:00.
In both cases the loss of thermal gain will
not be greater than 6% annuwally.

If the unit is to ba placed on a roof with
inclination angle less than 15 or more than
30° then a spacial equipment other than the
standard support frame muest be wsed. This
spiscial equipmeant is similar to the one used
in areas that suffer storms edremaely Strong
wind and hurricanes (Windy Sel)

For titted roof installation it is absolutely
essential that the frame should be
positioned ensuring that the water tank is
exactly over a horizontal post and never
batween two posts.

If the surface on which the unit will ba
installed is not compatible with the standard
equipment provided then a different
equipmient should be used,

This equipment should be suggesied,
chosan and installed by the installer in
accordance with the final user.

When the unit is o ba installed on a tilted
roaf the brackets must be tighten down with
suitable bolts that ensure a proper and sale
installation.

In areas of high snowfall extra care must be
shown thal the snow is not trapped behind
the water tank and that the standard frame
is capable withstanding the expected
waight of snow.

The same cara must apply 1o areas thal
suffer heavy storms, axtramely strong wind
and hurricanas, In such ansas use the
Windy Set

Both the pipes of the solar unit and the
pipes of cold and hot water to the building
must be propery insulated.

Omily skilled technicians must perform the
filling and connecting of the closad circuit.
Bafore the filling of the closed circuit with
thermal fluid the water tank must ba
completaly filled with water.

After the installation of the unit dlean-up the
surrounding araa. Fill the guarantes form
and mail il to the: rmanufactuner or e local
distribastor,

The manufacturer is not
responsible in any way for

damages caused to the
product or others due to
wrong installation.




Installation Kit

3 solar thermal collectors
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Optional equipment
(not included)
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2 items

2 items

4 items
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Sdfix Plastic 8mm plug

10 items

Hexagon head wood screws
DIN 571 A4 ®8x60mm

10 items

Hexagon nut M8

34 items

Hexagon nut M10

2 items

Hexagon head bolt

M8x16mm
12 items

Washer M10
4 items

Hex socket head
M8x16mm
8 items

Hexagon head bolt
M8x70mm
2 items

Hexagon head bolt
M10x70mm
2 items

Hexagon head bolt
M8x20mm
26 items

Washer M8
54 items






Assembly step 1 Hexagon nut M8
3 items

x2

Hexagon head bolt
M8x70
1item

Washer M8
4 items

Hexagon head bolt
M8x20
2 items



Hexagon nut M10
Assembly step 2 1 iienr?
x2

Washer M10
2 items

Hexagon head bolt
M10x70
1 item

Hexagon nut M8
1 item

Hexagon head bolt
M8x20
1item

Washer M8
2 items
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Assembly step 3

Hexagon head bolt
M8x20
5 items

Hexagon nut M8
5 items
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Assembly step 4

Hexagon head bolt
M8x20
5 items

Hexagon nut M8
5 items




cl

' \ Hexagon socked head
Voo
1 e M8x16

1 e | 4 items

Washer M8
4 items

Hexagon nut M8
4 items

Assembly step 5
x2
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Assembly step é

Hexagon head bolt M8x20
4 items

Washer M8
4 items

Hexagon nut M8

4 items
Washer M8

4 items

Washer M8

Hexa

on nut M8



14"

Assembly step 7

Washer M8
2 items

Hexagon head bolt
M8x20
2 items

Washer M8

2 items
Hexagon head wood screws

DIN 571 A4 ®8x460mm
4 items

Hexagon nut M8
2 items

Safix plastic 8mm plug
4 items
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Assembly step 8

Washer M8
4 items

Hexagon head bolt
M8x16
4 items



Assembly step 9
Hexagon head bolt

M8x20
2 items

Washer M8
2 items
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Hexagon nut M8
2 items
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Assembly step 10

Hexagon head bolt
M8x16
8 items

Washer M8
8 items



Assembly step 11

Washer M8
2 items

8l

Hexagon head bolt
M8x20
2 items
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Assembly step 12

(

Hexagon head wood screws
DIN 571 A4 ®8x60mm
6 items

Safix Plastic 8mm plug
6 items

Guarantee is not valid if not embedded
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Assembly step 13

Hot water outlet
G3/4

N

Optional equipment
(not included)

If continuous high temperatures are expected,
due either to oversizing of collectors for the actual location
or location’s climatic data, on the primary (solar) circuit,
the use of thermostatic relief valve
is mandatory (not included in the SWH set).
Guarantee is not valid if not installed.




Assembly step 14

I

Cold water inlet
G3/4

Screw the non return valve at the input on the lower side of the water tank marked: "cold water input" (3/4").

It is essential to install before the valve a flow control valve (ball or butterfly type) (not included in the installation kit).
Connect the hot water outlet (3/4") to building's plumbing system.

After that you can connect the unit with the water supply of the building and fill up the water tank.

NOTE: The working pressure of the water supply must be between 2,5 and 6 bars.

Mix the content of the bottle of antifreeze thermal liquid provided with enough water in a container (minimum 10 litres of water)
according to the provided table.

Fill the boiler with the mixture using any of the 3/4" inlets on the upper side of tank and top up with water until overflows.

Install the pressure relief valve and brass cap.



4. table of proportion and antifreeze protection

% wol. |Frost protection [*C]
25 ET
30 A4 *C
35 A7  *C
40 =21 *C
a5 26 °C
50 32 *C
55 40  *°C

5. THERMOSIPHONIC SYSTEM

Instructions and maintenance.

General instructions and maintenance

- The system will reach oplimum performance two days after installation,

- We recommend to inspect the glass cover of the collectors periodically .clean them
in case there is dust or snow or anything else that might interfere the solar rays, see
any cracks on the surface and replace it 8s soon as possible if you see any possible
damage.

- Check the antifreaze liquid of the dircuit at least once per year and add the
nacessary quantity to fill the system.

- Check at least once per year the all valves check if any bolts and nuts are well
screwed and generally check the stability of the support frame.

- If you decide to leave the house for a long perod cover the collectors it is essential
for the well baing of the circuit.

- Check parodically for any leaks .any banded tubes air bubbles trapped in the
system .check if all tube connections are in the proper exits and inlats.

Electrical resistan

- Check for cbvious damage of the electrical element with thermostat,

- Check the wiring connection of the resistance and the thermosiat.

- Check if the thermostat is placed in the proper lemperature temperature should not
excaed T5¢ C. The factory adjustmeant is 65° C.

- Check if main supply reaches the elemeant.

= Abways turn the power off befora you start repairing the electrical parts of the system.

Magnesium bar (anode)

- Befora checking or replacing the anoda turmn the power off.

- Empty the water from the tank.

- Uinscraw the resistance tap.

- Remove the thermostat from the alemant.

= Unscraw the flange carefully.

= Unscraw the anode check or replace the bar back in position.
- Place back the Range and follow the procedure vice varsa,

= Refill th tank.,

= Swillch the power back on.
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Li in ion

The collactors should ahways be connectad (the metallic parts) through a copper
conductor 16mm with the ightning conductor system, if there is any if nat the
collactors should be connected with any conductor system using the same copper
conductor from the collectors.

The conductor shouldn't go through the inner space of the house and it should be
Installed by a certified electrician,

Collectors are installed on lop of a metallic support base and the installer should
check if the collector is attached with 8 secure manner, checking all the bolts and
screws if they are well placed.

Always call a certified installer o do the proper maintenance of the system, in case
there is an electrical isswe please call a certified electrician.

Guarantee terms and Limitations

Guarantee is valid when below mentioned water quality charscteristics are fulfilled:

Saturation Index (Langelier) : LS| »0,1
Corrosivity Index [CL:DS<CL<3

Where CI, = Wﬂmdﬂmﬂh 2,0 mmed)

In diseh case magresum anode rod sthould be replaced annually.

When C.. >3, then guarantes is limited to two years given the magnesium anade rod i replaced every six months.

For stainbess steel tanks: Guarantes is valid whereas the water in use has chlarine saturation 200 mg/l maximum {c(CL-F<200mg/1)

Ini areas where water has a sakuration from 54 to 90 m/1t CaCO, it is recommended the use of water softener devioe to aveid calciem
carbonate and other scale deposition. In case saluration is more than 90 m1t CaC0y then installation of swth device is mandatory.

General Terms:

PHRARNE N

Guarantee time is conshdered staring with installathon and commissioning of the appliance.

Ebectric k g o ardd thi stat are cowered for two year period,

Damages caused by calamity, force major, earthquake, extrerme frost are nat covered.

Damages cawsed by misuse, wrong installation, wrong electrical wiring ane not covered,

Guarantee is not valid in case the appliance i installed or serviced by unauthorized personnel.

Al parts used for maintenande and/or repair should e Original Thermic Parts or approved equivalent,

Secondary damages caused by water leaks etc. are not recognized.

Claims are not covered if the guarames document is not lilled and copy sent to the manufacturer and/or the suthoriced bocal
distributor or reseller,

Guarantee is not valid if scheduled maintenances are not performed.

Scheduled maintenances table below should be flled and signed, Additional prool (e.g. labor voice) might be asked,

Guarantee is nat valid if the used water's salinity does exceed 500 ppm

The: tirne validity of the guarantee is not renewed alter possible repair within the covered period

Thie guarantiee (5 limited o the defective parts replacement andfor repair labor cost if ary, Secondary losses or damages ane not
cowered.

Transportation costs for defective materials, traveling and accommaodation for technicians are not covered,

i continuows high temgperatures are expected, due either to oversizing of collectars for the actual location or location’s climatic data,
on the primary (Solar] circuit, the use of thermostatic relief valee is mandatory (not included in the SWH set). Guarantee is not valid if
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1. general installation instructions

Before the installation of the solar unit
please read all the information and
instructions in the present manual.

In accordance with the final user of the unit
please consider all the details that will
ensure safe and proper installation. Such
details are the selection of position, the
orientation, the layout of the pipes, the
suitable surface etc.

The position must not be shaded during the
whole year by trees or other obstacles.

The installation should comply with the local
electrical and plumbing regulations.

For optimal efficiency the unit should face
South for the North hemisphere and vice
versa for the South Hemisphere. In case
this is not absolutely possible it can be
positioned 30° to the East if DHW demand
is before 14:00 or it can be positioned 30°
to the West if DHW demand is after 14:00.
In both cases the loss of thermal gain will
not be greater than 6% annually.

If the unit is to be placed on a roof with
inclination angle less than 15° or more than
30° then a special equipment other than the
standard support frame must be used. This
special equipment is similar to the one used
in areas that suffer storms extremely strong
wind and hurricanes (Windy Set)

For tilted roof installation it is absolutely
essential that the frame should be
positioned ensuring that the water tank is
exactly over a horizontal post and never
between two posts.

If the surface on which the unit will be
installed is not compatible with the standard
equipment provided then a different
equipment should be used.

This equipment should be suggested,
chosen and installed by the installer in
accordance with the final user.

When the unit is to be installed on a tilted
roof the brackets must be tighten down with
suitable bolts that ensure a proper and safe
installation.

In areas of high snowfall extra care must be
shown that the snow is not trapped behind
the water tank and that the standard frame
is capable withstanding the expected
weight of snow.

The same care must apply to areas that
suffer heavy storms, extremely strong wind
and hurricanes. In such areas use the
Windy Set.

Both the pipes of the solar unit and the
pipes of cold and hot water to the building
must be properly insulated.

Only skilled technicians must perform the
filling and connecting of the closed circuit.
Before the filling of the closed circuit with
thermal fluid the water tank must be
completely filled with water.

After the installation of the unit clean-up the
surrounding area. Fill the guarantee form
and mail it to the manufacturer or the local
distributor.

The manufacturer is not
responsible in any way for
damages caused to the

product or others due to
wrong installation.




Installation Kit
3 solar thermal collectors
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A 4items E 1item J 2items

M 1item

a@. 9 B 2 items K 1item
kF N 1item
F 1item -

Optional equipment /

D 1item

(not included)




2000

4 items

1370

1250

1110 ‘

1256 ' » \

2 8 items

2items

! 1450,00

e T, 2 items

! 1450,00 ‘

2 items
‘ 1436 ‘

1 item

| 625 |

2 items

2 items

2 items

Washer M10 Hexagon nut M10
o 4 items 4 items

Hexagon head wood screws Hexagon head bolt

f=owwmw- DIN 571 A4 ®8x60mm %ﬂg:lémm
8 items items
s . Carriage bolt (DIN 603)
Safix Plastic 8mm plug ﬂj M10x20mm
§items 4 items

Hexagon head bolt
M8x20mm
55 items

Hexagon nut M8
63 items

Washer M8 Hex socket head
116 items h M8x16
8 items









ort frame

Main parts of the su




Washer M8
4 items

Flat head countersunk socket cap bolt
M8x16
4 items

Hexagon nut M8
4 items




o

Washer M8
7 items

Hexagon nut M8
7 items

e
T Hexagon head bolt y 4
\Msxzo g =loomn
7 items /

L=1110 mm

L=2000 mm,/
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Hexagon nut M8
9 items

Washer M8
9 items

.\‘\

Washer M8
9 items

Hexagon head bolt
M8x20
9 items

Carriage bolt
M10x20mm
2 items

Washer M10
2 items

Hexagon nut
M10
2 items

Hexagon head bolt
M8x20
1 item

Washer M8
1 item

Hexagon nut M10
1 item




L




[4*

P profile
L=1256 mm P profile
L= mm

P profile
L=1256 mm

P

Washer M8
4 items

Hexagon nut M8
2 jtems

Hexagon head bolt
M8x20
2 items
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Hexagon head bolt
M8x20
1 item

Hexagon nut M8
1 item
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Assembly step 1

Hexagon head bolt
M8x20
4 items

Hexagon nut M8
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Assembly step 2

Hexagon head bolt
M8x20
2 items

Washer M8
4 items

Hexagon nut M8
2 items
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Hexagon head bolt
M8x20
2 items

Hexagon head wood screws
DIN 571 A4 ®8x60mm
2 jitems

Safix Plastic 8mm plug
2 items

Washer M8
2 items

Washer M8
2 items

Assembly step 3

Hexagon nut M8
2 items
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Assembly step 4

Hexagon head bolt
M8x16
4 items

Washer M8
4 items




Assembly step 5

Washer M8
4 items

Hexagon head bolt
M8x20
4 items

Hexagon nut M8
4 items

Washer M8
4 items




6l

Assembly step é

Washer M8
4 items

Hexagon nut M8

Washer M8
4 items

Hexagon head bolt
M8x20
4 items
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Assembly step 7

Hexagon head bolt
M8x16
8 items

Washer M8
8 items
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Assembly step 8

Hexagon head bolt
M8x20
2 items

Washer M8
2 items
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Assembly step 9

Hexagon head wood screws
DIN 571 A4 ®8x60mm
6 items

Safix Plastic 8mm plug
6 items




€c

Assembly step 10

Hot water outlet
G3/4

Optional equipment.
(not included)
If continuous high temperatures are expected,
due either to oversizing of collectors for the actual location
or location’s climatic data, on the primary (solar) circuit,
the use of thermostatic relief valve
N is mandatory (not included in the SWH set).
Guarantee is not valid if not installed.

-



ve

Cold water inlet
G3/4

Screw the non return valve at the input on the lower side of the water tank marked: "cold water input” (3/4").

It is essential to install before the valve a flow control valve (ball or butterfly type) (not included in the installation kit).
Connect the hot water outlet (3/4") to building's plumbing system.

After that you can connect the unit with the water supply of the building and fill up the water tank.

NOTE: The working pressure of the water supply must be between 2,5 and é bars.

Mix the content of the bottle of antifreeze thermal liquid provided with enough water in a container (minimum 10 litres of water)
according to the provided table.

Fill the boiler with the mixture using any of the 3/4" inlets on the upper side of tank and top up with water until overflows.

Install the pressure relief valve and brass cap.












It is a same farme as N1
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Assembly step 6

Case N1

Washer M8
2 jtems

Hexagon nut M8
2 items

Washer M8
2 jtems

Hexagon head
bold M8x20mm
2 items




[42

Assembly step 6

Case N2
Hexagon nut M8
16 items

Washer M12

16 items

Dowel screw

M12

8 items

Optional

Not included




4. table of proportion and antifreeze protection

% vol. |Frost protection [°C]
25 -10 °C
30 -14 °C
35 -17 °C
40 -21 °C
45 -26 °C
50 -32 °C
55 -40 °C

5. THERMOSIPHONIC SYSTEM

Instructions and maintenance.

General instructions and maintenance

- The system will reach optimum performance two days after installation.

- We recommend to inspect the glass cover of the collectors periodically ,clean them
in case there is dust or snow or anything else that might interfere the solar rays, see
any cracks on the surface and replace it as soon as possible if you see any possible
damage.

- Check the antifreeze liquid of the circuit at least once per year and add the
necessary quantity to fill the system.

- Check at least once per year the all valves ,check if any bolts and nuts are well
screwed and generally check the stability of the support frame.

- If you decide to leave the house for a long period ,cover the collectors ,it is essential
for the well being of the circuit.

- Check periodically for any leaks ,any bended tubes ,air bubbles trapped in the
system ,check if all tube connections are in the proper exits and inlets.

Electrical resistance

- Check for obvious damage of the electrical element with thermostat.

- Check the wiring connection of the resistance and the thermostat.

- Check if the thermostat is placed in the proper temperature ,temperature should not
exceed 75° C. The factory adjustment is 65° C.

- Check if main supply reaches the element.

- Always turn the power off before you start repairing the electrical parts of the system.

Magnesium bar (anode)

- Before checking or replacing the anode turn the power off.

- Empty the water from the tank.

- Unscrew the resistance tap.

- Remove the thermostat from the element.

- Unscrew the flange carefully.

- Unscrew the anode ,check or replace the bar back in position.
- Place back the flange and follow the procedure vice versa.

- Refill the tank.

- Switch the power back on.

33



Lightning protection

The collectors should always be connected (the metallic parts) through a copper
conductor 16mm with the lightning conductor system, if there is any ,if not the
collectors should be connected with any conductor system using the same copper
conductor from the collectors.

The conductor shouldn’t go through the inner space of the house and it should be
Installed by a certified electrician.

Collectors are installed on top of a metallic support base and the installer should
check if the collector is attached with a secure manner, checking all the bolts and
screws if they are well placed.

Always call a certified installer to do the proper maintenance of the system, in case
there is an electrical issue please call a certified electrician.
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Guarantee is valid when below mentioned water quality characteristics are fulfilled:

Saturation Index (Langelier) : LSI >0,1

Corrosivity Index (C.I.) : 0,5<C.l.<3

Where C.I. = W and c¢(HCO3)>= 2,0 mmol/I

In such case magnesium anode rod should be replaced annually.

When C.I. >3, then guarantee is limited to two years given the magnesium anode rod is replaced every six months.

For stainless steel tanks: Guarantee is valid whereas the water in use has chlorine saturation 200 mg/| maximum (c(CL-)<200mg/I)

In areas where water has a saturation from 54 to 90 m/It CaCOs it is recommended the use of water softener device to avoid calcium

carbonate and other scale deposition. In case saturation is more than 90 mg/It CaCOs; then installation of such device is mandatory.

General Terms:

1. Guarantee time is considered starting with installation and commissioning of the appliance.

2. Electric heating element and thermostat are covered for two year period.

3. Damages caused by calamity, force major, earthquake, extreme frost are not covered.

4. Damages caused by misuse, wrong installation, wrong electrical wiring are not covered.

5. Guarantee is not valid in case the appliance is installed or serviced by unauthorized personnel.

6. All parts used for maintenance and/or repair should be Original Thermic Parts or approved equivalent.

7. Secondary damages caused by water leaks etc. are not recognized.

8. Claims are not covered if the guarantee document is not filled and copy sent to the manufacturer and/or the authorized local
distributor or reseller.

9. Guarantee is not valid if scheduled maintenances are not performed.

10. Scheduled maintenances table below should be filled and signed. Additional proof (e.g. labor Invoice) might be asked.

11. Guarantee is not valid if the used water’s salinity does exceed 500 ppm

12. The time validity of the guarantee is not renewed after possible repair within the covered period

13. The guarantee is limited to the defective parts replacement and/or repair labor cost if any. Secondary losses or damages are not
covered.

14. Transportation costs for defective materials, traveling and accommodation for technicians are not covered.

15. If continuous high temperatures are expected, due either to oversizing of collectors for the actual location or location’s climatic data,
on the primary (solar) circuit, the use of thermostatic relief valve is mandatory (not included in the SWH set). Guarantee is not valid if
not installed.

16. The scheduled maintenances are mandatory for the validity of the guarantee.

[ Purchasing and installation date: ]
'd ~\ ( A
Technician data and Technician data and
Date Date
signature signature

1%t maintenance 4 maintenance

2" maintenance 5* maintenance

3" maintenance 6" maintenance

A\ J/ A J/

KEEP THIS DOCUMENT for FUTURE REFERENCE
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MANUFACTURED BY:
THERMIC SPLLC

Loutsas & Mesologgiou str.
19600 MANDRA Industrial zone, ATHENS, GREECE.
TEL: +30 210 5555523 FAX: +30 210 5555668
www.thermicsol.com




